
MERCURY PRODUCTION COMPANY 
FORT WORTH NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

FORT WORTH, TEXAS 

EO 6-4753 

FRANK DARDEN 
January 27, 1967 Z j , t 

Mr. Dan Nutter 
Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Re: Application f o r Expansion of a 
Pil o t Waterflood Project 
Approved by Oil Conservation 
Commission Order No. R-1433 
Brown Pool, Chaves County 
New Mexico 

Dear Sir: 

In accordance with our telephone conversation of t h i s week, 
for permission to convert wells E-92 No. 13, No. 18 and No. 
an expansion of the subject waterflood, which was commenced 
July of 1959. Mercury Production Company has purchased a l l 

we are herewith applying 
19 to water injection as 
by Mr. J. W. Brown in 
of the leases in the 

subject f i e l d from 
partner, Mr, Coll. 

the State of New Mexico and from the estates of Mr. Brown and his 

For the past year we have been d i l i g e n t l y analyzing the results of Mr. Brown's 
inje c t i o n in order to determine why his project had not been successful. In our 
opinion, the principal reason for i t s f a i l u r e has been a highly permeable t h i e f 
zone in the base of the o i l sand. We have i d e n t i f i e d t h i s t h i e f zone as being present 
throughout the productive area of the f i e l d from our d r i l l i n g during the past two 
months, and we have taken special precautions in our d r i l l i n g and cementing program 
to assure the proper re-entry of water into the pay zone in our future waterflood 
development. 

We have d r i l l e d eight new wells in the project (State E-92 wells 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 
17, 18 and 19) and have used the same completion procedure on a l l of these wells. 
The wells were d r i l l e d and cored through the pay zone, u t i l i z i n g a 7_7/8" hole. Four 
and one-half inch 9.5# J-55 casing was then set through the pay zone and cemented with 
s u f f i c i e n t Incor cement to completely f i l l the annulus space from t o t a l depth to the 
surface. The j o i n t s of casing opposite the pay zone were coated with an epoxy gran­
ular substance to improve bonding and 18% sa l t and 3A% f l u i d loss additive were 
added to the cement slu r r y to further improve the bonding characteristics of the 
cement. These wells were selectively perforated with j e t shots and fracture treated 
by the limited re-entry technique, and from the results of the treatment to date we 
feel certain that we have contained our fracture treatment to the pay zone while 
excluding the troublesome t h i e f zone. 
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Injectivity tests indicate that wells E-92 Nos. 6 and 9 (present active injection 
wells) arc not in communication with this thief zone, but we have determined that 
wells E-92 Nos. 2, 7 and 8 are in direct communication to the extent that injection 
into them channels in a period of days to offset producing wells. It is, therefore, 
respectfully requested that we be granted administrative approval to plug with 
cement wells E-92 Nos. 2, 7 and 8 and to convert wells E-92 Nos. 13, 18 and 19 to 
injection so that we can go ahead with water injection in the project. These wells 
are marked in red on the attached plat and we have attached a schematic diagram of 
a typical new well completion for your information. 

A copy of this application is being sent to Mr. Frank Irby, office of the State 
Engineer in Santa Fe. 

Your kind cooperation in this matter w i l l be greatly appreciated. 

Yours very tr u l y , 

Frank Darden for 
Mercury Production Company 

FD:lhm 
Ends. 

cc: Mr. Frank Irby 
Office of State Engineer 
Santa Fe5 New Mexico 
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Dear Mr. Brown; 

b t a t e 2 - 9 2 W a i l A, 

Reference i s cade t o your l e t t e r or D}caa>: v l ; h 1913, 
wherein y t u : : q u a : aueheraty aa convert year See.- E 92 Weil 
No, 9, lo c a t e d 13 19 feec fraas the ber t h 1:: c e acc 1-: Al f . a l 
from the Waal laaa of Section 2c, Township l a 3cc:.an, Range 
2G East, croon pool, Chaves County, Maw Mexieo, _e a '.cater 
i n j e c t i o n v e i l . Iz es our understanding t h a t tic.o w e l l was 
o r i g i n a l l y d r i l l e d aa a producer, but chat i t i s not; needed 
t o f i l i out aha desi r e d water i n j e c t i o n p a t t e r n t o r the 
w a t e r f l c o d p r o j e c t whieh you are operating i n tne a f o r e s a i d 
goal. I t i s ear understanding f u r t h e r t h a t ant w a l l was 
d r i l l e d t o a t o t a l depth o f 800 f e e t , thaa 800 f e e t o f 4 1/2-
inch casing vas set at t o t a l depth and corr.antad w i t h 100 saae 
of cement. Water i n j e c t i o n w i l l be i n t o tne Peeress ceclter 
af the Queen fo r m a t i o n through 144 p e r f c r a a i a c s t r e e a p p r o x i ­
mately 7 50 t o 7 85 f e e t . 

Inasa.ueh ab the a f o r e s a i d casing and cccoul-eg procrer; 
acaear t o be adequate f o r water i n j e c t i o n purposes i n t h i s 
w v t e r f i e o d , the conversion of the su b j e c t Weil l-:o. 9 t o 
water i n j e c t a o n at the a f o r e s a i d unorthodox l o c a t i o n i s 
hereby approved. 

A» L . P O n ^ i c , 1 1 . 
S e c r e t a r y - D i r e c t o r 

A n c / D S h / o s r 

O i l C e n s o r c a t i o n C o m m i s s i o n - A r t e s i a 
M r . . A. . K a p t e i r i a , O i l C o n s e r v e c a n (Aae- c 
r,<"c ^ rw iQ t i i 



NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION FORM C-103 
/,-. (Rev 3-55] 

(SvhrrJt fo appropriate District Office as per Cvnimissian Rule 1106} 

of Company 

Oate »'ork Pcn'ormed 

Address 

A Hiokson Hotel, ">osv?eIij Hy. Mexico 
Well No. Unit Letter Section Township. Range 

9 r £5 10 A oto 26 coat 
Pool 

Brown 
County 

THIS IS A REPORT OF: (Check appropriate block) 

[P j Beginning Drilling Operations LZJ Casing Test and Cement job { A j Other (Explain): ClY^3,'n"?Q *"7V«H 

• Plugging • Remedial Work ?]0DCil0C0r t u A i l t S r I l l j e O t O r 

Detailed account of work done, nature and quantity of materials used, and results obtained. 

SUonttai ;ir% l^n Butter 

Bequest permission to change th is wall from preducer tc 
water In jec t ion we l l , due to the fact that production has 
f a l l en so low, end ths Vicll is needed to f i l l i n our 
waterfJ.ooc pat tern. 

ILLEGIBLE 
Witnessed by Position smpany 

F I L L IN BELOW FOR REMEDIAL WORK REPORTS ONLY 

ORIGINAL WELL D A l A 1 
D F Kiev. T D P B T D Producing Interval Completiea Date 

Tubint' Diameter 

t 

\ 

Tubing Depth Oil String Diameter Oil String Depth 

jPerforated Intervai(s) 

i 
'Open Hole Interval 

i 
Producing Formation's) 

RESULTS OF WORKOVER 

Test Date of 
Test 

Oil Production 
B P D 

Gas Production 
M C F P D 

Water Production 
B P D 

GOR 
Oubic feet /Bbl 

Gas Well Potential | 
M C F P D j 

Befo'e 
5'orko ver j 

After 
Workover i | 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete; 
to the best of my knowledge. 



MERCURY PRODUCTION COMPANY, K 
FORT WORTH NATIONAL BANK BUiLOiNG J t - ' ' 

FORT WORTH. TEXAS 
< -> 

ED 6.4753 

FRANK DARDEN 

omsmrnvxasit r̂ . January 27, 1J&7 

Hr. Ssn Rutter 
Oil Csn.-3erv.2t Sen Cc^lssJon 

Ss.̂ ts Fs, few stoxieo 

?r * v ~* Sa: ^~;d !cstion fer Expansion cf a 
^ ^ s v - ?;ic-i v'st^rflocd Project 

r . -'r^'/«i ey 0!! Cen3ervntfen 
I 3 fc.r.testai CrcJsr M*»33 

' " * Ido'oo Pool, Chaves County 

^ r s m ~'" * 
1 *O' v I 

In uicarfencs with our tefephos-a ~o:od;oo:d;o cf this vra*sk, tvo ere herewith sp-plylng 
for parfclsslon ts esnvr-rt wells idd d^ o. t;" t ::o« 18 end *?•>. }$ to wster Inject Jen 
en £xpG<:*1m cf th® sub J set v z t n r f l v ' s - c h so:" een^nced by f?r. W. 2rcwn In 
July ©f I £59. Rarcury Production todo-oy tes perchsscd e l l of the leases In the 
subject flsafd frsn the State of do/ d.^"co frca tba estates ef flr, Drean «sd his-
parinor, Mr. Cell. 

For the psst yror h?v-s imn d l l f f p o t l y enrlyslng ths results of Mr, Brown's 
Injection ?ft order tfeterslne id:^ jrrojost ho;! 7<et hesws successful, tn ©ur 
opinion, th;2 principal reason fe? Its rd'h'ro h~E bzen a highly psnrcsbl© thief 
sona In tha bws ef tha o i l *o;of« '3 t o o 'dOitlflod this thief son® as boi no present 
threuj-bsut the productfv9 » « « cf t*;s f J-slJ vron <?«r d r i l l i n g during ths oest two 
tenths, end h&ve tehen spoclol proc; cos In our d r i l l i ng end cssftcntlng prc-grass 
to fissure tha proper re-entry ef v.o*o^ inr.o too psy zone In our future wsterf lecd 
dovalcpoant. 

Ws heva dri l led eloht now walls In t;-o poojoci (State E-S2 wells 12, 13, l h t 15, IS» 
17, IS and 15) SM! have u*ed tbs*. s<o4; ft^t.-.tfoa proerd^ra en *1l of these tsslls. 
Uio wells vrore <?rn i^ nnd &>ret5 tf.r r--rh tha ?<:y ?.OT>Z, u t i l iz ing a 7-7/3?' holo. Fcur 
end cna-hajf Inch 9.5^ J-55 c s j l f i j rrs t^on r^t throir^h the pty zoo* m i esssntcd with 
sufrJcScnt Jncor e«5S:nt to coo"!''*cly f i n too esnylu? spec® fr&n totisl de^th to tho 
surface. TJvs joints e? ess 105 copec'ta t'-:o '^ry r.vti?. v.-ore coated with an epasy gr«5r««» 
ular su^stcn-c to !r:prcve t-or.d!rp cny K,.l o.dt coi '.'/dd flisfd Ic^s r^sdltlve ware 
cdo'cd to ths enrrnt slurry to fyrt':::r !o;ro':S t^o herding chsrecterf&tlcs of ths 
ccr.-j.-it. T5:C-£0 vail Is u^re s©5ect?«'--;!y p?rd ;r-P^ with je t shots crd fracture treated 
fay tho llnltsst rs-entry tschn?r(yo, fro:; too results of t̂>® trestr^nt to data m 
fesl certain that we Have ccnta!w-;.i car frr.cttirs treatt%nt to the psy zone while 
excluding the troubfeseae thief 2-:o-«. 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 871 gr p. 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 1 V £ D 

January 22, 1964 

y 
dv 

Mr. J. vi. Brown 
Nickson Hotel 
Roswell, Hew Mexico 

Sa2 State S-92 Well Ho. 9 

Dear Hr. Browns 

Reference i s n;ade to your l e t t e r of December 19, 1963, 
wherein you request authority to convert your State E-92 Wall 
Ho. 9, located 1310 foot from tha Morth l i n e and 1930 feet 
from the Vfest lino of section 26, Township 10 South, Range 
26 East, Brown Pool, ehavas County, Haw Mexico, t o a water 
injection w e l l , i t i s our understanding that thi s well was 
or i g i n a l l y d r i l l e d £3 a producer, but that i t i s now needed 
to f i l l out the desired water injection pattern for the 
waterflood project which ycu are operating i n the aforesaid 
oool. I t i s our undorstandincf further that the well was 
d r i l l e d to a t o t a l dopth of SOO feot, that SOO feet of 4 1/2-

, n inch casing was set at t o t a l dopth and cemented with 100 saclcs 
\ I of ceraent. Water injection w i l l be into the Penrose member 
\V/ of the Queen formation through 144 perforations from approxi-
]/ irately 750 to 785 feet. 

Inasmuch as the aforesaid casing and cementing program 
appear to he adequate for water injection purposes i n t h i s 
waterflood, the conversion of the subject Well Ilo. 9 to 
water injection at the aforesaid unorthodox location ia 
hereby approved. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Jr. 
secretary-Director 

ALP/DiJH/esr / 
CCJ O i l Conservation Ccaraission - Artesia 

Mr. J. B. Kaotcina, O i l conservation commission - Santa 2e 
OCC Case Ko.~15S3 f i l e 

/^ere, /s cr*. 



MERCURY PRODUCTION COMPANY 
FORT WORTH NATIONAL BANK BUILDING -> 

FORT WORTH, TEXAS 

ED 6-4753 ] 

FRANK DARDEN . 

cXttX#XOW«»*K February B, 1967 

Mr. J. E. Kapteina 
Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Subject: State E-92 Well No. 9 
Brown Field 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Dear Jim: 

Since our telephone conversation of the other day, I have dug 
into the well f i l e on Well E-92 No. 9, and found the attached 
correspondence pertaining to authorization for injecting water 
in that well. 1 am enclosing a copy of the approved application 
to convert this well and a copy of Mr. Potter's letter concern­
ing the casing program. 

I am also sending a copy of this correspondence to Mr. Irby in 
the State Engineer's Office. 

I trust this w i l l be sufficient for going forward with the 
injection in this well. 

Very truly yours, 

Mercury Production Company 
FD:lhm 
Encls. 

cc: Mr. Frank Irby 
State Engineer's Office 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 





On page 11 of the transcript of the above mentioned hearing 
on this aiatter, the witness stated that i t was the in­
tention of the operator to follow the recommendations of 
Treat-rite Water Lab and that he thought the next sample 
of water from the water supply well would show less 
contamination than the sample entered as Exhibit #4. 
Xf the quality of the source water has improved with pumping, 
please so advise me and forward a copy of the most recent 
analysis of this water. 

After receiving the above requemtaafi information X feel I will 
be in position to make my recommendations to the Oil 
Conservation Commission. 

Besy. regards. 

Yours truly, 

S. E. Reynolds 
PIX/ma State Engineer 
cc-Oil Conservation Comm. 

By* 
Frank 2. Xrby 
Chief 
Water Rights Di*. 
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February 8, 1967 

Mercury Production Company 
508 Fort Worth National Bank Building 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

Attn, Hr. Frank Darden 

Dear Mr. Dardeni 

Reference is made to your application to the Oil Conservation 
Commission which seeks authority for expansion of your Pclot 
Waterflood Project approved by Order R-1433 in the Brown Pool, 
Chaves County. Xn examining the typical new injection well 
completion, i t is noted that no depths are given except for the 
total depth which is 775 feet. Please furnish the approximate 
depth to the top of the oil sand* the bottom of the oil sand, the 
top of the Thief Zone and the bottom of the Thief Zone, and 
the approximate depth of the perforations which will naturally 
be in the oil sand* Please state the type of formation between 
the oil sand and the Thief Zone, i.e., sandstone, limestone, 
shale, etc. 

Xn reviewing the transe&ipt and exhibits of the original hearing 
held on June 24, 1959, it is noted that you expected to obtain 
the water supply for the project from the M. 6. Peters #1 
Gulf State well in the SE%SB%SW% of Sec. 23, T. 10 S., R. 26 B., 
which was then being tested in a sone at 400 feet. Xt is also 
noted that the Treat-rite Water Lab report shows this water to 
be highly corrosive and that it must be kept in a closed and 
lined system and that the well was expected to produce approximately 
240 barrels per day and that the drilling of additional wells in 
the same aquifer was contemplated. Please advise as to whether 
this source of water is being used. Xf this source is not being 
used, please advise as to the source of water and ita analysis. 
Please also advise as to whether the water is being injected 
through cement lined tubing and is ln a closed system as originally 
proposed. 
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On page IX of the transcript of ths above mentioned hearing 
on this matter, the witness stated that i t was the in­
tention of the operator to follow the recommendations of 
Treat-rite Water Lab and that he thought the next sample 
of water from the water supply well would show less 
contamination than the sample entered as Exhibit #4. 
Xf the quality of the source water has improved with pumping, 
please so advise me and forward a copy of the most recent 
analysis of this water. 

After receiving the above requeaefesjB information I feel X will 
be in position to make my recommendations to the Oil 
Conservation Commission. 

Besy. regards. 

Yours truly, 

S. S. Reynolds 
FEX/ma State Engineer 
cc-Oil Conservation Comm. 

By* 
Frank E. irby 
Chief 
Water Rights Di*. 



I 

:, :•' <.:,.; V'.:' 1 • . - • : „ • , > - •• .: 

• - J j;;r-"--dj vo :r.;\: 

; d . ov" •:. [;=•-->.' j v,. •. • 
O t * - •' • 

I •••• O . ' O . 

O i l ? . :.0. : :& ... '.; •. 
o 

" o . ' 

• - ' o 
: . .< '• -• '/, iOv 

:•• .o;o- ; •'*•• - • " 
i t . .<> OOrO' 



S T A T E O F N E W M E X I C O 

STATE ENGINEER OFFICE 
SANTA F E 

E. REYNOLDS 
TE ENGINEER February 16, 1967 

A D D R E S S C O R R E S P O N D E N C E T O : 

S T A T E C A P I T O L 

S A N T A F E , NEW M E X I C O 87501 

Mr. A- L- Po r t e r , J r . 
Secre t a r y — D i r e c t o r 
O i l Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, N. M. 

A t t n . Mr. Dan Nut t e r 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made t o the a p p l i c a t i o n o f Mercury Production Company 
which seeks a u t h o r i t y f o r expansion o f the w a t e r f l o o d p r o j e c t i n 
the Brown Pool o f Chaves County, which was approved by Order R-1433. 
Further reference i s made t o my l e t t e r of February 8, 1967 addressed 
to Mercury Production Company and t o Mercury Production Company's 
r e p l y t o my l e t t e r p e r t a i n i n g t o the subject a p p l i c a t i o n . There 
i s no i n d i c a t i o n t h a t you received a copy of the February 10th 
l e t t e r o f Mercury Production Company addressed t o me. Therefore, 
I am reproducing and sending t o you a copy o f the l e t t e r and a copy 
of the analysis r e p o r t which i s attached t o the l e t t e r . I t appears 
t h a t the o r i g i n a l proposed water supply w e l l i s not being used and 
t h a t the water supply w e l l s i n Sec. 25 are of much higher q u a l i t y 
than the w e l l i n Sec. 23. 

I n view of the answers t o the questions contained i n my l e t t e r 
of February 8, 1967, i t does not appear t h a t the approval of the 
a p p l i c a t i o n would c o n s t i t u t e a t h r e a t t o any f r e s h waters which 
may e x i s t i n the area. Therefore, t h i s o f f i c e o f f e r s no o b j e c t i o n 
t o the g r a n t i n g o f the a p p l i c a t i o n . 

FEI/ma Yours t r u l y , 
e n c i . 
cc-Mercury Production Co. S. E. Reynolds 

State Engineer 

Frank E. I r b y 
Chief 
Water Rights Div. 



LARGE FORMAT 
EXHIBIT HAS 

BEEN REMOVED 
AND IS LOCATED 
IN THE NEXT FILE 


